
infections. You should seek advice about drinking water from your

physician or health care provider. Additional guidelines on appropriate

means to lessen the risk of infection by Cryptosporidium are available from

The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) wants you to know:

When drinking water meets federal standards there may not be any health

benefits to purchasing bottled water or point of use devices. Drinking water,

including bottled water, may reasonably be expected to contain at least

small amounts of some contaminants. The presence of contaminants does

not necessarily indicate that water poses a health risk. More information about contaminants and potential health effects can be obtained by calling

All water systems are required by EPA to report the language below. The

2014 CCR is to be delivered to you by July of 2015. We are providing this

the state of the state of the

The EPA's Safe drinking Water Hotline (1.800.426.4791)

You will also find this CCR on our website at: www.ccsud.com

PEOPLE WITH HIV/AIDS OR OTHER IMMUNE PROBLEMS:

the Safe Drinking Water

information now as a courtesy.

First class Pre-Sort U.S. Postage Paid Permit #35 Quinlan, TX



Annual Water Quality Report 2014

Consumers Confidence Report

Public Water System #1160052

Board of Directors

Andy Yates - President

Diane Fritch – Vice President

Ward Guffey - Secretary/Treasurer

Wayne Johnson – Director

Kenneth Searcey – Director

Drew Roberts – General Manager

Lead and Copper Action Level Goal (ALG): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety. Action Level: The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level	90th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	2014	1.3	1.3	0.11	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.
Lead	2014	0	15	2.9	0	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.

Turbidity Turbidity is a measurement of the cloudiness of the water caused by suspended particles.

	Limit (Treatment Technique)		Violation	Likely Source of Contamination	
Highest single measurement	1 NTU	0.29 NTU	N	Soil runoff.	
Lowest monthly % meeting limit	0.3 NTU	100%	N	Soil runoff.	

Violations Table

				and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water on of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.				
Violation Type Viol Be			Violation End	Violation Explanation				
LEAD CONSUME	R NOTICE (LCR)	12/30/2013	06/02/2014	We failed to provide the results of lead tap water monitoring to the consumers at the location water was tested. These were supposed to be provided no later than 30 days after learning the results.				
	cids (HAA5)*	ng haloacetic aci	ds in excess of	the MCL over many years may have an increased risk of getting cancer.				
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation	Violation Explanation				
MCL, LRAA	07/01/2014	09/30/2014	was abo	Water samples showed that the amount of this contaminant in our drinking water was above its standard (called a maximum contaminant level and abbreviated MCL) for the period indicated.				
MCL, LRAA	10/01/2014	12/31/2014		ater samples showed that the amount of this contaminant in our drinking water as above its standard (called a maximum contaminant level and abbreviated				

Total Organic Carbon The percentage of Total Organic Carbon (TOC) removal was measured each month and the system met all TOC removal
requirements set, unless a TOC violation is noted in the violations section.

Disinfectant	Year	Average Level	Minimum Level	Maximum Level	MRDL	MRDLG	Unit of Measure	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
CL @ Gas Chlorine	2014	4.0	.5	5.6	4.0	4.0	ppm	Ν	Water additive used to control microbes.

MCL) for the period indicated.

Disinfectants and	Collection	Highest	Range of	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Disinfection By- Products	Date	Level Detected	Levels Detected	MOLO	WOL	Units	VIOIAUOT	
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)*	2014	74	34.4 - 158	No goal for the total	60	ppb	Y	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2014	66	43.16 - 130.1	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Arsenic	2014	2	1.5 - 1.5	0	10	ppb	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Runoff from orchards; Runoff from glass and electronics production wastes.
Barium	2014	0.046	0.046 - 0.046	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Chromium	2014	0.53	0.53 - 0.53	100	100	ppb	N	Discharge from steel and pulp mills; Erosion of natural deposits.
Cyanide	2014	58.1	58.1 - 58.1	200	200	ppb	N	Discharge from plastic and fertilizer factories; Discharge from steel/metal factories.
Fluoride	2014	0.2	0.171 - 0.171	4	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
Nitrate measured as Nitrogen]	2014	0.0595	0.0595 – 0.0595	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.
Synthetic organic contaminants including pesticides and herbicides	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Atrazine	2014	1	0.56 - 0.56	3	3	ppb	Ν	Runoff from herbicide used on row crops.

Definitions: The following tables contain scientific terms and measures, some of which may require explanation. **Avg**: Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.

Maximum Contaminant Level or MCL: The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs a feasible using the best available treatment technology.

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal or MCLG: The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

Maximum residual disinfectant level or MRDL: The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

Maximum residual disinfectant level goal or MRDLG: The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants

MFL million fibers per liter (a measure of asbestos)	na: not applicable.
NTU nephelometric turbidity units (a measure of turbidity)	pCi/L picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity
pCi/L picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)	ppb : micrograms per liter or parts per billion - or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water.

ppm: milligrams per liter or parts per million - or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.

ppt parts per trillion, or nanograms per liter (ng/L)

ppq parts per quadrillion, or picograms per liter (pg/L)